A. The Company’s capital structure is a simple capital structure. The basic earnings

per share for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 were calculated
based on the weighted-average outstanding common shares of 1,323,119 thousand
shares and 1,321,617 thousand shares, respectively, which had been adjusted
retroactively.

B. Since the employee bonus can be distributed with company stocks, the earnings
per share can be determined by the assumption of employee bonus distributed with
stocks under the method of weighted-average outstanding common shares as
follows:

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2012
Weighted-average

outstanding Earnings per share
Amount common shares (In dollars)

Before tax After tax (In thousands) Before tax After tax
Basic earnings per share:
Net income attributable to
common shareholders $ 637,250 $ 587,136 1,323,119 $ 0.48 $ 0.44
Dilutive effect of common
stock equivalents:

-Employee bonus - - 552
Diluted earnings per share $ 637,250 $ 587,136 $ 1,323,671 $ 0.48 $ 0.44

～29～

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2011
Weighted-average

outstanding Earnings per share
Amount common shares (In dollars)

Before tax After tax (In thousands) Before tax After tax
Basic earnings per share:
Net income attributable to
common shareholders $ 273,794 $ 200,290 1,321,617 $ 0.21 $ 0.15
Dilutive effect of common
stock equivalents:

-Employee bonus - - 150
Diluted earnings per share $ 273,794 $ 200,290 1,321,767 $ 0.21 $ 0.15

25) Securities brokerage accounts - net
June 30,

2012 2011
Debits:
Cash in bank - settlement $ 17,585 $ 214,477
Accounts receivable - securities purchases 3,500 4,900
Net exchange clearing receivable 622,180 1,039,611
Accounts receivable - settlement 2,658,347 5,198,846

3,301,612 6,457,834
Credits:
Accounts payable - sales consignment of

securities ( 3,892) ( 7,577)
Accounts payable - settlement ( 2,804,502) ( 5,559,376)
Net exchange clearing payable ( 449,919) ( 561,363)

( 3,258,313) ( 6,128,316)
Securities brokerage accounts - net $ 43,299 $ 329,518

26) Personal expenses, depreciation and amortization
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2012

Nature/ Function Brokerage Dealing Underwriting Administration Total

Personnel Expenses

Salaries $444,876 $27,423 $27,514 $230,100 $729,913

Labor and health insurance 34,868 2,408 2,783 5,848 45,907

Pension 37,459 2,090 2,188 4,450 46,187

Others 25,430 1,004 1,468 8,746 36,648

Depreciation (Note) 27,521 2,871 1,199 11,565 43,156

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2011

Nature/ Function Brokerage Dealing Underwriting Administration Total

Personnel Expenses

Salaries $530,380 $24,343 $23,785 $206,056 $784,564

Labor and health insurance 38,799 2,136 2,312 5,344 48,591

Pension 47,964 2,073 2,082 4,722 56,841

Others 31,808 1,201 1,384 10,630 45,023

Depreciation (Note) 26,314 2,844 1,307 10,537 41,002

Note: Depreciation on rental and idle assets for the six-month periods ended June 30,
2012 and 2011 were $1,051 and $1,379, respectively, which were recorded as
non-operating expense.

～30～

27) Gains (loss) on trading of securities
For the six-month periods ended June 30,

2012 2011
Dealer:
- TAIEX $ 112,244 $ 109,583
- OTC 53,020 ( 43,262)
- Overseas trading 8,331 789

Subtotal 173,595 67,110
Underwriters:
- TAIEX 5,487 9,931
- OTC 24,140 5,955

Subtotal 29,627 15,886
Hedging:
- TAIEX ( 21,085) ( 66,564)
- OTC ( 22) ( 28,666)

Subtotal ( 21,107) ( 95,230)
Total $ 182,115 ($ 12,234)

28) Non-operating income and gains